

Control Number: 51161

Item Number: 11

Addendum StartPage: 0

DOCKET NO. 51161

| APPLICATION OF POSSUM | § |
|-----------------------------|---|
| KINGDOM WATER SUPPLY | § |
| CORPORATION TO AMEND A | § |
| CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE | § |
| AND NECESSITY IN PALO PINTO | § |
| COUNTY | § |

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

COMA

OF TEXAS

ORDER NO. 3 FINDING NOTICE SUFFICIENT AND ESTABLISHING A PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

This Order addresses the sufficiency of the notice provided by Possum Kingdom Water Supply Corporation (PKWSC). On November 5, 2020, Commission Staff filed a recommendation regarding the notice provided.

On October 12, 2020, PKWSC filed proof of notice containing the affidavit of Jeremiah Gore, PKWSC's general manager, attesting that notice was provided to current customers, landowners, neighboring utilities, and affected parties on September 21 and 23, 2020. PKWSC's October 12, 2020 filing also included a publisher's affidavit attesting that notice was published in the *Graham Leader*, a newspaper of general circulation in Palo Pinto County, on September 19 and 26, 2020.

The administrative law judge finds the notice sufficient and establishes the following procedural schedule for continued processing of this docket:

| Event | Date |
|---|-------------------------------|
| Notice Completed | September 26, 2020 |
| Deadline to Intervene | October 26, 2020 ¹ |
| Deadline for Commission Staff to provide final maps, certificates, and tariffs (if applicable), to the applicant for review and consent | December 31, 2020 |
| Deadline for PKWSC to file signed consent forms with the Commission | January 14, 2021 |

¹ Under 16 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) § 24.235(a)(3), the intervention deadline is 30 days after the mailing or publication of notice, whichever occurs later. Notice was mailed on September 21 and 23, 2020, and published on September 19 and 26, 2020 Therefore, the 30-day intervention deadline begins on September 26, 2020, and ends on October 26, 2020.

| If no hearing is requested, deadline for Commission Staff to file a final recommendation on the application | January 21, 2021 |
|---|------------------|
| If no hearing is requested, deadline for the parties to file joint proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law | January 28, 2021 |

Signed at Austin, Texas the 6th day of November 2020.

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

ISAAC TA

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE